

*To Be Argued By:*  
Joseph F. Wayland  
Michael A. Rebell

New York County Clerk's Index No. 111070/93

---

Court of Appeals  
*of the*  
State of New York

---

CAMPAIGN FOR FISCAL EQUITY, INC., AMINISHA BLACK, KUZALIAWA BLACK,  
INNOCENCIA BERGES-TAVERAS, BIENVENNIDO TAVERAS, TANIA TAVERAS,  
JOANNE DEJESUS, ERYCKA DEJESUS, ROBERT JACKSON, SUMAYA JACKSON,  
ASMANHAN JACKSON, HEATHER LEWIS, ALINA LEWIS, SHAYNA LEWIS, JOSHUA  
LEWIS, LILLIAN PAIGE, SHERRON PAIGE, COURTNEY PAIGE, VERNICE STEVENS,  
RICHARD WASHINGTON, MARIA VEGA, JIMMY VEGA, DOROTHY YOUNG, and  
BLAKE YOUNG,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

-against-

THE STATE OF NEW YORK, GEORGE E. PATAKI, as Governor of the State of New York,  
and MICHAEL H. URBACH, as Tax Commissioner of the State of New York,

*Defendants-Respondents.*

---

**PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF**

---

SIMPSON THACHER & BARTLETT  
425 Lexington Avenue  
New York, New York 10017  
Telephone: (212) 455-2000  
Facsimile: (212) 455-2502

MICHAEL A. REBELL ASSOCIATES  
6 East 43<sup>rd</sup> Street  
New York, New York 10017  
Telephone: (212) 867-8455  
Facsimile: (212) 867-8460

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants*  
The Campaign For Fiscal Equity, Inc., *et al.*

April 21, 2003

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	8
POINT I: DEFENDANTS SEEK TO INVOKE AN IMPROPER STANDARD OF REVIEW AND TO SUBMIT “EVIDENCE” OUTSIDE THE RECORD IN ORDER TO FORESTALL THIS COURT’S PROPER REVIEW OF THE WEIGHT OF THE EVIDENCE .....	8
POINT II: THE EDUCATION ARTICLE DOES NOT PERMIT THE STATE TO PROVIDE STUDENTS LESS THAN THE OPPORTUNITY FOR AN ADEQUATE HIGH SCHOOL EDUCATION .....	13
POINT III: THE EVIDENCE PRESENTED AT TRIAL UNQUESTIONABLY DEMONSTRATED THAT HUNDREDS OF THOUSANDS OF NEW YORK CITY STUDENTS ARE BEING DENIED AN OPPORTUNITY FOR A SOUND BASIC EDUCATION .....	21
I. Defendants Ignore Appropriate Measures of Assessment Showing Massive Educational Failure and Rely On the Distorted Results of Discredited Tests .....	21
A. Defendants Disregarded Most of the Relevant Testing Data .....	22
B. Defendants Improperly Rely Upon Norm-Referenced Scores .....	25
C. Defendants Distort the RCTs .....	28
II. Defendants Ignore Most of the Evidence Showing Resource Inadequacies and Selectively Distort Other Evidence .....	29
A. The Record Before the Trial Court Established the Inadequacy of New York City’s Teaching Force.....	30
1. Defendants Seek to Substitute Discredited Systems of Review and Conjecture For the Hard Facts Considered by the Trial Court Must Fail .....	35
2. Defendants’ Charge of Substantial Inefficiencies Associated With the New York City Teaching Force is Unfounded .....	39

B.	Defendants Do Not Even Contest the Factual Finding that the New York City School Administrators Are Inadequate .....	41
C.	Systemic Evidence Establishes the Inadequacy of New York City's School Facilities .....	41
1.	The Building Condition Assessment Survey Demonstrates that New York City Public Schools Need Repairs, Not that They are Adequate .....	43
2.	The Evidence Demonstrates that New York City Schools are Severely Overcrowded and Defendants' Estimates Regarding Current and Future Enrollment are Grossly Distorted .....	45
3.	Defendants Failed to Prove Any Significant Waste in the BOE's Facilities Programs .....	47
D.	The Size of New York City's Classes Interferes With the Provision of the Opportunity For a Sound Basic Education .....	48
1.	Reducing Class Size Increases Educational Opportunity for All Students and Particularly At-Risk Students .....	49
2.	Averages Emphasized By Defendants Underestimate the Actual Number of Students In Very Large New York City Public School Classrooms .....	50
3.	The New York City Board of Education Allocates Its Teachers Efficiently .....	51
E.	New York City Schools Do Not Provide the Essentials of Learning .....	52
F.	New York City Schools Lack Adequate Programs For the At-Risk Students that They Serve .....	54
POINT IV:	<b>THE STATE IS ULTIMATELY RESPONSIBLE FOR THE MASSIVE DEFICIENCIES OF THE CITY'S EDUCATION SYSTEM AND DEFENDANTS' PERNICIOUS CLAIM THAT AT-RISK CHILDREN CANNOT LEARN MUST BE REJECTED .....</b>	<b>55</b>
I.	The State Must Bear Ultimate Responsibility for the Systemic Failure of the New York City Public School System to Provide Its Students With the Opportunity For a Sound Basic Education .....	57
A.	The Education Article Places Ultimate Responsibility on the State .....	57

B.	There Is a Direct Link Between Gross Resource Inadequacies in the New York City Public School System and the State Education Finance System .....	59
C.	Abstract Spending Data Provides No Basis to Infer that the State Has Met Its Responsibility .....	61
1.	A Fair Comparison Must Consider Cost of Living Factors .....	62
2.	A Fair Comparison Must Consider Student Needs .....	64
D.	The Evidence Regarding New York City Catholic Schools Provides No Basis to Infer that the State Has Met Its Responsibility .....	64
II.	Defendants Cannot Blame the Board of Education or the City .....	67
A.	Defendants Again Failed to Show Any Significant Waste .....	67
B.	Defendants’ Attempt to “Clarify” the Basis for the Appellate Division’s Guesses Concerning Alleged Savings in Special Education Makes It Even More Clear that They Are Entirely Baseless .....	70
C.	City Spending Levels Do Not Absolve the State of Its Constitutional Responsibilities .....	71
III.	Defendants Cannot Blame the Children .....	72
POINT V:	THE COURT SHOULD ISSUE REMEDIAL GUIDELINES TO CURE THE CONSTITUTIONAL DEFECTS .....	76
CONCLUSION	.....	85

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### State Cases

<i>300 E. 34th St. Co. v. Habeeb</i> , 248 A.D.2d 50 (1st Dep't 1997) .....	43
<i>Acme Bus Corp. v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 91 N.Y.2d 51 (1997).....	11
<i>Bd. of Educ. v. City of New York</i> , 41 N.Y.2d 535 (1977).....	58, 71
<i>Campaign for Fiscal Equity v. State of New York</i> , 86 N.Y.2d 307 (1995) (“CFE I”) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Campaign for Fiscal Equity v. State of New York</i> , 295 A.D.2d 1 (1st Dep't 2002) (“App. Div.”).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Campaign for Fiscal Equity v. State of New York</i> , 187 Misc. 2d 1 (Sup. Ct. New York County 2001) (“Trial Ct.”).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Campbell County Sch. Dist. v. State</i> , 907 P.2d 1238 (Wyo. 1995) .....	82
<i>City of New York v. State of New York</i> , 86 N.Y.2d 286 (1995).....	56
<i>Claremont Sch. Dist. v. Governor</i> , 142 N.H. 462, 703 A.2d 1353 (N.H. 1997) .....	84
<i>DeRolph v. State</i> , 78 Ohio St. 3d 193, 677 N.E.2d 733 (Ohio 1997) .....	13
<i>Edgewood Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Kirby</i> , 777 S.W.2d 391 (Tex. 1989).....	84
<i>Electrolux Corp. v. Val-Worth, Inc.</i> , 6 N.Y.2d 556 (1959).....	9, 11
<i>Heard v. Cuomo</i> , 80 N.Y.2d 684 (1993).....	78
<i>Helena Elementary Sch. Dist. No. 1 v. State</i> , 236 Mont. 44, 784 P.2d 412 (Mont. 1990) .....	84
<i>Hull v. Albrecht</i> , 190 Ariz. 520, 950 P.2d 1141 (Ariz. 1997) .....	84

<i>In re Lavette M.</i> , 35 N.Y.2d 136 (1974).....	78
<i>In re Ray A. M.</i> , 37 N.Y.2d 619 (1975).....	9
<i>K.I.D.E. Assoc., Ltd. v. Garage Estates Co.</i> , 280 A.D.2d 251 (1st Dep't 2001) .....	43
<i>Kane v. State Comm'n on Judicial Conduct</i> , 49 N.Y.2d 888 (1980).....	11
<i>Levittown Union Free Sch. Dist. v. Nyquist</i> , 57 N.Y.2d 27 (1982).....	14, 57
<i>Loughry v. Lincoln First Bank</i> , 67 N.Y.2d 369 (1986).....	9
<i>McCain v. Koch</i> , 70 N.Y.2d 109 (1987).....	78
<i>McDuffy v. Sec'y of Educ.</i> , 415 Mass. 545, 615 N.E.2d 516 (Mass. 1993).....	13, 58
<i>Roosevelt Elementary Sch. Dist. v. Bishop</i> , 179 Ariz. 233, 877 P.2d 806 (Ariz. 1994) .....	83
<i>Rose v. Council for Better Educ., Inc.</i> , 790 S.W.2d 210 (Ky. 1989) .....	13, 58, 82, 84
<i>Suria v. Shiffman</i> , 67 N.Y.2d 87 (1986).....	9
<i>Tennessee Small Sch. Sys. v. McWherter</i> , 894 S.W.2d 734 (Tenn. 1995).....	84

### Federal Cases

<i>Action v. New Jersey Dep't of Env. Prot.</i> , 274 F.3d 771 (3d Cir. 2001).....	84
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001) .....	84
<i>Caeser v. Pataki</i> , No. 98 Civ. 8532(LMM), 2002 WL 472271 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 26, 2002) .....	84
<i>Gonzaga Univ. v. Doe</i> , 536 U.S. 273 (2002) .....	84

<i>Harris v. James</i> , 127 F.3d 993 (11th Cir. 1997).....	84
<i>Robinson v. Kansas</i> , 295 F.3d 1183 (10th Cir. 2002).....	84
<i>Rolland v. Romney</i> , 318 F.3d 42 (1st Cir. 2003).....	84

### New York Constitution

N.Y. Const. art. XI, § 1 .....	4
--------------------------------	---

### New York Statutes

N.Y.C.P.L.R. § 5501(b).....	9, 10
N.Y.C.P.L.R. § 5712(c)(1) .....	10

### Other Authorities

Bridge to Excellence in Public Schools Act, Senate Bill 856, Chapter 288 of the Laws of Maryland (2002).....	80
Commission on Education Finance, Equity, and Excellence, Final Report.....	80
Raymond Domanico, <i>Catholic Schools in New York City</i> (March 2001) .....	66
Alison Gendar, <i>Gov Dumps Ed Cut Into Pols' Laps</i> , Daily News, Jan. 30, 2003, at 4.....	69
Carol Gresser, <i>Memo to the Mayor: Keep Harold Levy</i> , Newsday, Jan. 23, 2003 .....	48
Daniel E. Hecker, <i>Occupational Employment Projections to 2010</i> , Monthly Labor Review 57 (Nov. 2001) .....	18
Helen Hershkoff, <i>Positive Rights and State Constitutions, The Limits of Federal Rationality Review</i> , 112 Harv. L. Rev. 1132 (1999) .....	78, 79
Judith S. Kaye, <i>A Mid-Point Perspective on Directions in State Constitutional Law</i> , 1 Emerging Issues St. Const. L. 17 (1988) .....	83
Mayor's Management Report: Preliminary Fiscal 2003 .....	46
New York City Department of Education Statistical Summaries.....	12, 33

Gov. George E. Pataki, State of the State Address, January 3, 2001.....	77
Robert Putnam, <i>Bowling Alone</i> 186 (2000).....	15
<i>5 Revised Record at Constitutional Convention of 1894</i> .....	19
Summary of Vital Statistics 2000: The City of New York .....	46
Edward Wyatt, <i>Chancellor Seeks to Shift Control in School-Building</i> , N.Y. Times, Aug. 8, 2001 at A1 .....	48
Yilu Zhao, <i>Many Teachers Keep Failing Test For Certification</i> , N.Y. Times, April 29, 2002, at Sec. B.....	33
